Public Document Pack

Service Director — Legal, Governance and

Commissioning

G Kirklees s

COUNCIL Governance and Commissioning
PO Box 1720
Huddersfield

HD1 9EL

Tel: 01484 221000

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes

Email: governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk
Wednesday 2 April 2025

Notice of Meeting
Dear Member
Strategic Planning Committee

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 10 April 2025.

(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 10:15 a.m. to undertake site visits. The consideration
of Planning Applications will commence at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber)

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website.

The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports
attached which give more details.

S oundon_
Samantha Lawton

Service Director — Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting.



The Strategic Planning Committee members are:-

Member

Councillor James Homewood (Chair)
Councillor Bill Armer

Councillor Susan Lee-Richards
Councillor Paul Moore

Councillor Andrew Pinnock
Councillor Mohan Sokhal

Councillor Mark Thompson

When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7).

Substitutes Panel

Conservative Green Labour Liberal Community Kirklees
D Bellamy K Allison M Ahmed Democrat Alliance Community
D Hall A Cooper S Ullah PA Davies A Zaman Independents
J Taylor B Addy J Lawson C Scott A Arshad
C Holt M Crook A Munro JD Lawson

J Rylah A Marchington

A Sewell A Smith

H McCarthy C Burke

E Firth D Longstaff

A Robinson



Agenda

Reports o
[...]
e will consider the attached schedule of
planning applications.

Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the
meeting must register to speak by 5.00pm (for phone requests) or
11:59pm (for email requests) on Monday 7" April 2025.

To register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk or
phone the Governance Team on 01484 221000.

8: Site Visit - Planning Application 2023/93667

Planning Application 2023/93667; an outline application, including
the consideration of access for vehicles into the site, for the
demolition of buildings and erection of residential development (up to
261 dwellings), including redevelopment of Lodge Cottage and
Administration Building for residential use, two vehicular access
points off Storthes Hall Lane, and associated works at Storthes Hall
Student Village, Storthes Hall Lane, Kirkburton, Huddersfield.

Ward affected: Kirkburton
Contact: Nick Hirst, Planning Services

Estimated time of arrival on site: 10:35




9: Planning Application - Application No: 2023/93667 13-70

Planning Application 2023/93667; an outline application, including
the consideration of access for vehicles into the site, for the
demolition of buildings and erection of residential development (up to
261 dwellings), including redevelopment of Lodge Cottage and
Administration Building for residential use, two vehicular access
points off Storthes Hall Lane, and associated works at Storthes Hall
Student Village, Storthes Hall Lane, Kirkburton, Huddersfield.

Ward affected: Kirkburton

Contact: Nick Hirst, Planning Services

Planning Update

An update report providing further information on matters raised after the publication of the
agenda will be added to the online agenda prior to the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE
Thursday 6th March 2025

Present: Councillor James Homewood (Chair)
Councillor Bill Armer
Councillor Eric Firth
Councillor Jo Lawson
Councillor Andrew Pinnock
Councillor Mark Thompson

Apologies: Councillor Paul Moore
Councillor Mohan Sokhal

Membership of the Committee
Councillor Eric Firth substituted for Councillor Mohan Sokhal.

Apologies were received from Councillors Paul Moore and Mohan Sokhal.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED -

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30" January 2025 be
agreed as a correct record.

Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
Councillors Homewood and Andrew Pinnock advised that they had been lobbied
direct in respect of Application 2024/92394.

Councillor Armer advised that he had been lobbied direct in respect of Application
2023/91280.

All Members of the Committee had been sent documents in respect of Applications
2024/92394 and 2023/91280.

Admission of the Public
All items were considered in public session.
Public Question Time

No questions were asked.

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Page 1



Strategic Planning Committee - 6 March 2025

Site Visit - Planning Application 2023/91280
Site visit undertaken.

Site Visit - Planning Application 2023/92966
Site visit undertaken.

Planning Application - Application No. 2023/91280

The Committee considered Planning Application 2023/91280 in respect of quarrying
operations for the extraction of clay, shale and incidental coal, and subsequent
restoration by means of importation of inert wastes at Bromley Farm Quatrry,
Barnsley Road, Upper Cumberworth, Huddersfield.

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received
representations from Sheila Lock and Bill Shaw (objectors) and Mark Barratt (on
behalf of the applicant).

RESOLVED -
That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be delegated
to the Head of Planning and Development in order to:

(a) complete the list of conditions including those contained within the report, as set
out below:

Time limits/restrictions
1. Mineral extraction to c
[...]
ilkstone
Environmental Ltd, dated February 2024 (ref: 22007/P2/1).

47.Submission of Verification Report — Condition.

Aftercare

48.Requirement to provide an outline aftercare scheme.

49.Requirement to provide a detailed annual aftercare scheme.

50.Requirement to arrange an annual aftercare meeting.

(b)  secure a unilateral undertaking from the applicant confirming that the coal
extracted from the site will not be exported from the site.

A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as
set out below:

For: Councillors Firth, Homewood and Lawson (3 votes)

Against: Councillors Armer, Pinnock and Thompson (3 votes)

Councillor Homewood used his casting vote in favour of the motion and this was
therefore carried.

Planning Application - Application 2024/92394

The Committee considered Planning Application 2024/92394 for the development of
an attenuation basin and associated access relating to planning permission
2021/92801 on land at Merchant Fields Farm, off Hunsworth Lane, Cleckheaton.

4
Page 4



Strategic Planning Committee - 6 March 2025

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received a
representation from Councillor Kath Pinnock.

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received
representations from Mr T Rankin (objector) and Jon Beeson (on behalf of the
applicant).

RESOLVED -

That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be delegated
to the Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions
including those contained within the report (subject to the deletion of Conditions 6,
7, 8 ,9 and 10) and the update (two additional conditions, 10 and 11 below), as set
out below:

1. Three years to commence development

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and
specifications.

3. Submission of a Construction (Environmental) Management Plan, including
details of engagement with local residents.

4. Submission of temporary drainage scheme.

5. Submission of maintenance, management and monitoring arrangements
(including in relation to drainage infrastructure, Biodiversity Net Gain and public
footpath crossing)

6. Implementation of mine shaft remediation (as per condition 23 of permission
2021/92801).

7. Submission of a full landscaping scheme.

8. Submission of details of access track (including adoptable connection to
residential development’s estate road network, materials, boundary treatments,
gates, and public footpath crossing).

9. Submission of boundary treatment details (including warning signage).

10.Unexpected contamination (if found) to be reported. Remediation Strategy to be
submitted.

11. Strategy to be submitted if imported materials are to be used

together with additional conditions to secure:

12.Provision of additional water safety features
13.Provision of construction access between Hunsworth Lane and the site prior to
basin development commencing.

and an informative, advising the applicant that the statutory pre-commencement
condition (requiring a Biodiversity Gain Plan to be submitted to and approved by the
Local Planning Authority) is also recommended.

A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as
set out below:

For: Councillors Armer, Firth, Homewood, Lawson, Pinnock and Thompson

(6 votes)

Page 5



11

Strategic Planning Committee - 6 March 2025

Planning Application - Application 2023/92966

The Committee considered Planning Application 2023/92966 for the demolition of
existing dwelling and erection of 97 dwellings including formation of a new access
from Cliffe Lane, landscaping, public open space and all associated infrastructure
and engineering works on land to the rear of 271 Cliffe Lane, Gomersal,
Cleckheaton.

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received a
representation from Councillor David Hall.

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a
representation from Emma Winter (on behalf of the applicant).

RESOLVED -

(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to:

(a) complete the list of conditions including those contained within the report and
the update, as set out below:

=

Three years to commence development.

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and
specifications.

3. Sample facing materials to be provided (dwellings and retaining walls).

4. Local Area of Equipped Play details to be submitted, approved, and
implemented.

5. Updated boundary treatment plan, to include consideration of boundary to
numbers 287 — 313 Cliffe Lane, to be submitted, approved, and implemented.

6. Detailed landscaping with management and maintenance arrangements, to
be submitted, approved, and implemented.

7. Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted and approved. Works to be
done in accordance with Arboricultural Impact Assessment, with no
unidentified tree-works to take place unless further Arboricultural Impact
/Method Statement approved.

8. Technical details of retaining walls to be submitted, approved, and
implemented.

9. Mitigation to be done in accordance with Acoustic Report.

10. Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP), including dust
mitigation measures, to be submitted, approved, and implemented.

11.Access to be constructed in accordance with approved plan.

12.Road condition survey to be submitted and approved.

13.Cycle store details to be submitted, approved, and implemented.

14.Waste storage facilities and shared collection points to be provided.

15. Temp waste collection strategy to be submitted, approved, and implemented.

16.Parking to be provided prior to occupation.

17.Updated Travel plan to be submitted, approved, and implemented.

18. Footpath connection details to SPE/56/10 to be to be submitted, approved,
and implemented.

19.Drainage strategy details to be submitted and approved.

6
Page 6



Strategic Planning Committee - 6 March 2025

20.Flood routing details to be submitted and approved.

21.Temporary drainage arrangements during construction.

22.Construction Environmental Management Plan: Ecology (CEMP:Ecology) to
be submitted, approved, and implemented.

23.Ecological Design Strategy to secure net gain and other ecological
enhancements to be to be submitted, approved, and implemented.

24.Ecological lighting strategy to be to be submitted, approved, and
implemented.

25.No site clearance within the bird breeding season (unless appropriate survey
undertaken).

26.Electric Vehicle Charging Point (EVCP) charging strategy to be submitted,
approved, and implemented.

27.Contaminated land investigation and remediation to be submitted, approved,
and implemented (as required).

28.Coal legacy investigation and remediation to be submitted, approved, and
implemented (as required)

29. Plots 63 — 66 to be located as per plan ref. 1694- 101 rev. P.

(b) secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the following matters:

a) Affordable Housing: 16 units, comprising 7 Affordable Rent, 5 First Homes
and 4 Intermediate (16.5% of total units).

b) Open space off-site contribution: £112,855

c) Education: £150,705

d) Sustainable Travel: £44,500 towards Metro Cards (or similar), £26,000
towards bus stop improvements, and £10,000 towards travel plan monitoring.

e) Ecological net gain: £13,110 towards off-site measures to achieve
biodiversity net gain, with alternative option to provide on-site or nearby
provision if suitable scheme identified.

f) Management and maintenance: on-site Public Open Space, on-site drainage
infrastructure, and ecological features (30 year minimum).

(2) That, in the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been
completed within 3 months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the
Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission should be
refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of
the benefits that would have been secured; and if so, the Head of Planning and
Development be authorised to determine the application and impose appropriate
reasons for refusal under delegated powers.

A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as
set out below:

For: Councillors Armer, Firth, Homewood, Lawson, and Pinnock (5 votes)
Against: Councillor Thompson (1 vote)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

............................................ “UOHQD —U@C@_m
(uosiad
uaAlb a2IApY 10 aweN) "ON
/ usyel uonoy layioddng 10103lq0O 1ueolddy Ag paigqo | abedq/uonesijddy areq
ONIAGdO
(.1saJa1u|
[N/JA] ¢uolelapisuod Japun Si1Salalul ue aAey noA 13y10, ue 10 1salalul 1SaJa1ul

1SaJa1ul UnoA Jo
uonduosap Jaug

yoIlyMm ul wall ayl ajiym Bunsaw ayl woldy meipylim
01 noA alinbal 1saJ191ul Y] JO ainieu ayl saog

Areiunoad ajgqeso|osip
e DB9) 1salaiul Jo adA

ue aAey noA
yalym ui way|

10]|19UN0D JO aWeN

aaniwwo) Buluueld 2ibarens

ONIADAO T ANV S1S44d1NI 40 NOILVdV103d

1IONNOD S33THAHIA

Page 9



‘uonelidde ayj Jo uoRUILWIBISP JO UOIRIBPISUOD ay] ul aredionued 01 Aljige INoA 19aye 10U saop BulAqqoj Jo uonerejdap
V 'Palqqo| usag aney noA 1eyl paJtejdap 1snw noA epuabe ayl uo uonesidde ue Jo 10adsal ul 2ljgnd ay1 Jo Jaquis|n Aue Aq payodeoidde ale noA J|

BuikgqoT
'Sse|d 1eys Jo [eudeo aseys
pPanssl [e10]1 8yl JO YIPaJpuny auo SPasdxa 1Salalul [eidljauag e sey ‘Jaulred [IAID INOA 10 asnods INoA 10 ‘noA yoiym
Ul SSe|2 auo Aue JO Saseys ayl JO anfeA [eulwou [elo] ayl ‘SSe[d auo ueyl aiow Jo SI Apoq 1eys Jo rended aseys ayi JI
1o {Apog
1ey1 Jo [euded areys panssi [el0] ayl JO Yyipalpuny auo 10 000‘'SZTF SpaoaIxa Salllindas ayl Jo anfeA [euiwou [e101 ayl
- Jayua (q)

pue ‘AlJoyine Jo [1IouUn0d JINOA JO Bale 8yl Ul pue| Jo ssauisng Jo ade|d e sey (abpajwouy InoA o1) Apog 1eys (e)
- aJaym Apoq e Jo Saiindas ul sey Jauned [IA1D JIN0A 10 8snods INoA
[...]
eful enjoyment of property and
possessions.

The Council considers that the recommendations within the reports are in accordance
with the law, proportionate and both necessary to protect the rights and freedoms of
others and in the public interest.

PLANNING CONDITIONS AND OBLIGATIONS

Paragraph 55 of The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires that Local
Planning Authorities consider whether otherwise unacceptable development could be
made acceptable through the use of planning condition or obligations.

The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) stipulates that
planning obligations (also known as section 106 agreements — of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990) should only be sought where they meet all of the following tests:

e necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
o directly related to the development; and

o fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

The NPPF and further guidance in the PPGS, launched on 6th March 2014, require that
planning conditions should only be imposed where they meet a series of key tests; these
are in summary:

1. necessary;,

relevant to planning and,;

to the development to be permitted;
enforceable;

precise and;

S T

reasonable in all other respects

Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the
Planning Committee have been made in accordance with the above requirements.

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 9

Originator: Nick Hirst

Tel: 01484 221000

Report of the Head of Planning and Development
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE
Date: 10-Apr-2025

Subject: Planning Application 2023/93667 Outline application, including the
consideration of access for vehicle into the site, for demolition of buildings
and erection of residential development (up to 261 dwellings), including
redevelopment of Lodge Cottage and Administration Building for residential
use, two vehicular access points off Storthes Hall Lane, and associated works
Storthes Hall Student Village, Storthes Hall Lane, Kirkburton, Huddersfield,
HD8 OWA

APPLICANT
Ubrique Investments Ltd

DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE
12-Dec-2023 12-Mar-2024

Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak.

Public speaking at committee link

LOCATION PLAN

Map not to scale — for identification purposes only

Page 13


http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf

Electoral wards affected: Kirkburton Ward
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes

Public or private: Public

RECOMMENDATION

DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions including
those contained within this report and to secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the
following matters:

1. Affordable housing: 10% provision, by virtue of Vacant Building Credit, with a
tenure split of 55% social or affordable rent and 45% intermediate housing (including
25% first homes) unless otherwise agreed at Reserved Matters stage;

2. Open space: Contribution to address any on-site shortfalls in specific open space
typologies (to be calculated at Reserved Matters stage in light of on-site provision)

3. Education: Contribution towards education provision (to be determined at
Reserved Matters stage, based on formular to be set within the Section 106
agreement).

4. Sustainable transport: £1,000,000 contribution towards the delivery of a bus
service (£200,000 x 5 years), £64,000 towards 2x bus shelters with real time displays,
£15,000 for Travel Plan monitoring, and a (£511.50 x final number of units)
Sustainable Travel Fund contribution.

5. Biodiversity Net Gain: Contribution (amount to be confirmed) towards off-site
measures to achieve biodiversity net gain in the event that it cannot be delivered on
site.

6. Management: The establishment of a management company for the management
and maintenance of any land not within private curtilages or adopted by other parties,
and of infrastructure (including estate roads, open space, landscaped areas and
surface water drainage until formally adopted by the statutory undertaker).

In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed within
3 months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the Head of Planning and
Development shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have
been secured; if so, the Head of Planning and Development is authorised to determine
the application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application seeks outline permission, with access into the site as a
consideration, for the erection of up to 261 dwellings with associated works.
The proposal includes redevelopment works to Lodge Cottage (Grade Il listed)

for residential use. Page 14



1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

This application is brought to the Strategic Planning Committee, in accordance
with the Delegation Agreement, due to the recommendation including a non-
policy compliant Section 106 package following a Vacant Building Credit
position having been agreed.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

The site is approximately 5km to the southeast of Huddersfield town centre,
1.3km east of Farnley Tyas, and 1.5km to the west of Kirkburton.

The application’s red-line boundary covers an irregularly shaped area of 12.42
hectares. The land within slopes with an overall fall of 24m south to north. In
parts, there is a 5m fall across the site from west to east. The site
accommodates numerous defunct student accommodation buildings
(previously occupied, including at the time of submission, and managed by
DIGS Accommodation), the Reception Building (which hosted administrative
facilities and a Costcutter Convenience 
[...]
rs stage) is not expected to materially exceed the existing development’s
floorspace. To give both the applicant and the council confidence for the
Reserved Matters stage and the progression of the development, in
acknowledgement of the buildings on site accepted as vacant by officers, it
has been proposed by officers and the applicant that a figure of 10%
affordable be provided (or 26 units, for a 261-unit scheme). This requirement
would be secured by means of a Section 106 agreement with details of the
location of these units provided within the Reserved Matters submission.

10.165 In terms of tenure split, the council’s starting point is a 55% social or affordable
rent and 45% intermediate housing (including 25% first homes). At this time
there are no grounds to deviate from this split, however, in the interest of
retaining flexibility at Reserved Matters stage, the ability to provide a
justification for a departure from this split is recommended to be included in
the provision.

10.166 Turning to the affordable housing mix (i.e., number of bedrooms), this would
need to be determined at Reserved Matters stage as part of the layout.
Officers would expect the offer to adhere to the recommended housing mix
set out within the council’s Affordable Housing and Housing Mix SPD (or, as
revised), although, as set out above, it is likewise considered reasonable to
allow for justification for a departure to be submitted, if suitable evidence is
provided.

10.167 Overall, by virtue of the Vacant Building Credit allowance, the proposed
affordable housing offer of 10% is considered acceptable and meets the
objectives of policy LP11 and the council's Affordable Housing and Housing
Mix SPD, subject to further details to be provided at Reserved Matters stage.

Public Open Space

10.168 On-site provision would be assessed at Reserved Matters stage. An off-site
contribution (the amount to be confirmed at Reserved Matters stage) would
be needed to address shortfalls in specific open
[...]
o accord with the development plan when
considered as a whole, having regard to material planning considerations. The
proposal would therefore constitute a sufficiently sustainable development
and accordingly, it is recommended for approval, subject to conditions and
planning obligations to be secured via a Section 106 agreement.

12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any
amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and
Development)

1. Standard OL condition (submission of Reserved Matters)

2. Standard OL condition (implementation of Reserved Matters)

3. Standard OL condition (Reserved Matters submission time limit)

4. Standard OL condition (Reserved Matters implementation time limit)

5. Details of phasing to be submitted and approved

6. Development to be done in accordance with submitted plans

7. Reserved Matters (all) submission to include a report detailing
proposal’s impact on the Green Belt's openness

8. Reserved Matters (all) submission to include a report detailing climate

change considerations within the design
9. Reserved Matters (layout, scale, appearance) submission to include
details of housing mixture and sizes

Page 68



10. Reserved Matters (all) submission to adhere to the stipulations of the
parameters plan, unless explicitly justified (to allow reasonable

flexibility).

11. Reserved Matters (all) submission to include crime mitigation strategy

12. Reserved Matters (all) submission to include updated Arboricultural
Survey and Impact Assessment

13. Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted and approved.

14. Limitations on development subject to public sewer easement, unless
sewer diverted

15. Construction Environmental Management Plan

16. Construction Environmental Management Plan: Ecology

17. Contaminated land investigation and as appropriate remediation /
validation works

18. Reserved matters (layout and landscaping) submission to be
supported by up-to-date EcIA

19. Reserved Matters (layout and landscape) to include up-to-date net
gain assessment

20. Ecological Design Strategy to provide details of how net gain to be
delivered

21. Lighting design strategy to be submitted and approved

22. Invasive species removal protocol to be submitted and approved

23. Site accesses to be implemented

24. Surfaces to be sealed and drained

25. Off-site Highway Works Implementation

26. Internal Estate Streets and Active Travel links to be agreed at
Reserved matters stage

27. Footpath and active travel links into and with the site to be agreed at

Reserved Matters stage
28. Highway Structures Conditions
29. Details of secure cycling to be provided
30. EV Charging Points to be provided
31. Fully detailed Travel Plan to be provided

32. Temporary and permanent waste collection arrangements to be
agreed and implemented

33. Highway Condition Surveys and Remediation to be agreed and
implemented

34. Technical drainage details, with management and maintenance
arrangements, to be submitted and approved.

35. Soakaway testing to be submitted and approved.

36. Flood routing details to be submitted and approved

37. Temporary surface water management details to be submitted and
approved

38. Submitted Air Quality Mitigation Measures to be implemented
Background Papers
Application and history files

Available at:

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-
applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f93667

Certificate of Ownership
Certificate B signed.

Page 69


https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f93667
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f93667

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	7 Planning Applications
	9 Planning Application - Application N

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 10th April 2025 
 
Present: Councillor James Homewood (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Armer 

Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

  
Apologies: Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Susan Lee-Richards. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th March 2025 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors Armer and Sokhal advised that they had been lobbied in respect of 
Application 2023/93667. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Site Visit - Planning Application 2023/93667 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/93667 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2023/93667 in respect of the 
demolition of buildings and an outline application, including the consideration of 
access for vehicles into the site, for the erection of residential development (up to 
261 dwellings), including redevelopment of Lodge Cottage and the Administration 
Building for residential use, two vehicular access points off Storthes Hall Lane, and 
associated works at Storthes Hall Student Village, Storthes Hall Lane, Kirkburton, 
Huddersfield. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  10 April 2025 
 

2 
 

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor John Taylor. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Heather Peacock (objector) and Mark Johnson (on behalf of 
the applicant). 
 
The Committee was informed the Head of Planning and Development had agreed 
an amendment to the description of the application (as set out above).  
 
RESOLVED - 
(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be 

delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 

(a) complete the list of conditions including those contained within the report 
and the update, as set out below: 

 
1. Standard outline condition (submission of Reserved Matters) 
2. Standard outline condition (implementation of Reserved Matters) 
3. Standard outline condition (Reserved Matters submission time limit) 
4. Standard outline condition (Reserved Matters implementation time 

limit) 
5. Details of phasing to be submitted and approved 
6. Development to be done in accordance with submitted plans 
7. Reserved Matters (all) submission to include a report detailing 

proposal’s impact on the Green Belt’s openness 
8. Reserved Matters (all) submission to include a report detailing climate 

change considerations within the design 
9. Reserved Matters (layout, scale, appearance) submission to include 

details of housing mixture and sizes 
10. Reserved Matters (all) submission to adhere to the stipulations of the 

parameters plan, unless explicitly justified (to allow reasonable 
flexibility). 

11. Reserved Matters (all) submission to include crime mitigation strategy 
12. Reserved Matters (all) submission to include updated Arboricultural 

Survey and Impact Assessment 
13. Arboricultural Method Statement to be submitted and approved. 
14. Limitations on development subject to public sewer easement, unless 

sewer diverted 
15. Construction Environmental Management Plan 
16. Construction Environmental Management Plan: Ecology 
17. Contaminated land investigation and as appropriate 

remediation/validation works 
18. Reserved matters (layout and landscaping) submission to be 

supported by up-to-date Ecological Impact Assessment. 
19. Reserved Matters (layout and landscape) to include up-to-date net 

gain assessment 
20. Ecological Design Strategy to provide details of how net gain to be 

delivered 
21. Lighting design strategy to be submitted and approved 



Strategic Planning Committee -  10 April 2025 
 

3 
 

22. Invasive species removal protocol to be submitted and approved 
23. Site accesses to be implemented 
24. Surfaces to be sealed and drained 
25. Off-site Highway Works Implementation 
26. Internal Estate Streets and Active Travel links to be agreed at 

Reserved matters stage 
27. Footpath and active travel links into and with the site to be agreed at 

Reserved Matters stage 
28. Highway Structures Conditions 
29. Details of secure cycling to be provided 
30. Electric Vehicle Charging Points to be provided 
31. Fully detailed Travel Plan to be provided 
32. Temporary and permanent waste collection arrangements to be 

agreed and implemented 
33. Highway Condition Surveys and Remediation to be agreed and 

implemented 
34. Technical drainage details, with management and maintenance 

arrangements, to be submitted and approved. 
35. Soakaway testing to be submitted and approved. 
36. Flood routing details to be submitted and approved 
37. Temporary surface water management details to be submitted and 

approved 
38. Submitted Air Quality Mitigation Measures to be implemented 

 
Additional conditions relating to: 
- Clear identification of which buildings may be demolished. 
- Dedicated Demolition Construction Environmental Management Plan 

(CEMP) 
- Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) (Biodiversity) 
- Arboricultural Impact and Method Statement 

 
and a note confirming felling of Tree Preservation Order (TPO) trees not 
permitted until after Reserved Matters are approved. 

 
(b) secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the following matters: 

 

1. Affordable housing: 10% provision, by virtue of Vacant Building Credit, 
with a tenure split of 55% social or affordable rent and 45% intermediate 
housing (including 25% first homes), unless otherwise agreed at 
Reserved Matters stage; 

2. Open space: Contribution to address any on-site shortfalls in specific 
open space typologies (to be calculated at Reserved Matters stage in light 
of on-site provision) 

3. Education: Contribution towards education provision (to be determined at 
Reserved Matters stage, based on formular to be set within the Section 
106 agreement). 

4. Sustainable transport: £1,000,000 contribution towards the delivery of a 
bus service (£200,000 x 5 years), £64,000 towards 2x bus shelters with 
real time displays, £15,000 for Travel Plan monitoring, and a (£511.50 x 
final number of units) Sustainable Travel Fund contribution. 



Strategic Planning Committee -  10 April 2025 
 

4 
 

5. Biodiversity Net Gain: Contribution (amount to be confirmed) towards off-
site measures to achieve biodiversity net gain in the event that it cannot 
be delivered onsite. 

6. Management: The establishment of a management company for the 
management and maintenance of any land not within private curtilages or 
adopted by other parties, and of infrastructure (including estate roads, 
open space, landscaped areas and surface water drainage until formally 
adopted by the statutory undertaker). 

 
(2) That, in the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 

completed within 3 months of the date of the Committee’s resolution, the 
Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission 
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the benefits that would have been secured; and, if so, the Head of 
Planning and Development be authorised to determine the application and 
impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
set out below: 
For: Councillors Armer, Homewood, Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson  
(5 votes) 
 
 


